RESOLUTION 2021-07-20

Resolution Awarding Purchase and Replacement of Air Conditioning/Heating (HVAC) units for the John J. Rich Dover Senior Apartments

- Whereas, the Board of Commissioners has determined that there is a need to purchase additional/ and replace air conditioning/heating (HVAC) units for some apartments with outdated units at the John J. Rich Dover Senior Apartments; and
- **Whereas,** the Housing Authority Town of Dover has solicited quotes for the purchase of ten (10) HVAC units for the previously designated apartments; and
- Whereas, a proposal was received from Tri-County Refrigeration & Air Conditioning, Inc. submitted for a total amount of \$15,180 including installation and removal and recovery of the old HVAC units; and
- Whereas, Tri-County Refrigeration & Air Conditioning, Inc. has provided the exact replacement sizes needed to replace the old HVAC units and to fit the sleeves in the wall, and
- **Whereas,** funds are available from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development; and
- Whereas, the Housing Authority desires to accept the proposal from Tri-County Refrigeration and Air Conditioning, Inc; and
- Now, therefore be it resolved, by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority Town of Dover that Tri-County Refrigeration and Air Conditioning, Inc be awarded the contract for the purchase of additional/replacement of air conditioning/heating (HVAC) units for previously determined units at the John J. Rich Dover Senior Apartments.

Motion by Vice Chairman Mullin	
Second by Commissioner Valencia	
Motion carried on 7/6/2021	
	Original Signed By:
	Maria Tchinchinian, Secretary